

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date: 11/4/2021 Weekly Agenda Date: 11/9/2021

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Mark J. Nahra, County Engineer

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Award bids for the Oak Ridge Park project

ACTION REQUIRED:

Approve Ordinance

Approve Resolution

Approve Motion

Public Hearing

Other: Informational

Attachments

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Plans have been completed for repairs to a dike and outlet structure for a watershed in Oak Ridge Park for the Conservation Department. Bids were received at the Board meeting on 11/2/2021

BACKGROUND:

The project will repair a dam embankment that provides watershed retention and wetland habitat in the Oak Ridge Park area. The county successfully applied for Hungry Canyons funds to pay for the majority of the project.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The projects are paid for with Woodbury County Conservation and Hungry Canyons funds .

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE?

Yes No

RECOMMENDATION:

I recommend that the Board award the bids for the Oak Ridge Park project to the low bidder, Holly Brown Construction

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

Motion to award bids for the Oak Ridge Park project to Holly Brown Construction for \$66,078.50

TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO. Oak Ridge Park
 LETTING: TUESDAY, November 02, 2021
 Culvert

NOTE: IN CASE OF MATHEMATICAL ERROR, UNIT PRICE SHALL GOVERN

**	**	*	*	*	*	*
**	**	*	*	*	*	*
**	** Engineer's Estimate	* Holly Brown Construction	* Johnston Excavating LLC	* West Branch Construction	* Nelson & Rock	* L.A. Carlson
**	**	* 88324 587th Ave.	* 10032 Buckeye Ave.	* 1420 Highway 44	* 23565 HWY K45	* 25164 Hillside Drive
**	**	* Ponca Nebraska 68770	* Sloan Iowa 51055	* Harlan Iowa 51537	* Onawa Iowa 51040	* Hinton Iowa 51024
**	**	*	*	*	*	*
**	**	*	*	*	*	*

ITEM NO	ITEM	QUANTITIES	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	Clearing and Grubbing	0.1 Acre	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
2	Embankment in Place	1,200 CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 14.24	\$ 17,088.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 22,200.00
3	Excavation Class 20	400 CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,200.00
4	Structural Concrete (Misc)	4.4 CY	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 8,008.00	\$ 1,204.00	\$ 5,297.60	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 7,480.00
5	Reinforcing Steel	210 Lbs	\$ 2.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,050.00
6	CMP Culvert 48" DIA	82 LF	\$ 450.00	\$ 36,900.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 26,650.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 404.00	\$ 33,128.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 32,800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 28,700.00
7	Pile, Sheet	144 SF	\$ 65.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 8,928.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,040.00
8	Revetment, Class E	7 Ton	\$ 96.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 95.50	\$ 668.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 630.00
9	Mobilization	1 LS	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,136.00	\$ 20,136.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
10	CMP Elbows 48" DIA.	2 Each	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 499.00	\$ 998.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
TOTAL				\$ 79,392.00		\$ 66,078.50		\$ 76,583.00		\$ 91,335.60		\$ 91,180.00		\$ 85,300.00

1 Holly Brown Construction	\$ 66,078.50
2 Johnston Excavating LLC	\$ 76,583.00
3 L.A. Carlson	\$ 85,300.00
4 Nelson & Rock	\$ 91,180.00
5 West Branch Construction	\$ 91,335.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 79,392.00

AWARDED TO LOW BID \$66,078.50 to Holly Brown Construction